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EN  SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - PART B

This manual B contains definitions of all potentially applicable parameters & specifications with icons, as per

International norms and safety standards. However not all of them may be applicable for the product you

purchased - please refer to the icons on the additional Manual A, for the ones which are particulary applicable

for this product.

« To ensure correct and safe installation, usage and functioning of the product, always follow these instructions carefully
and keep them for future reference.

« Always switch off the power prior to installation, maintenance or repair activities.

« Always consult a professional in advance, for choosing the right fastener for a secure mounting of the product. Take
into account the weight of the product and the material of the mounting surface.

« If in doubt, consult a qualified or licensed electrician or contact your retail outlet. Ensure the product is always
installed according to relevant regulations. Certain regulations indicate that electrical products must be installed only
by a licensed electrician (e.g. Part P for the UK, AS/NZS3000 IN for AUSTRALIA /NEW ZEALAND).

« Always tighten the terminal screws firmly, especially attachments for low voltage wiring (12V) (if applicable). It is
highly recommended to regularly check and re-tighten the terminal screws over time.» Observe the correct colour of
the wiring before installation: blue (N), brown (L) and if protection class I, yellow/green (earth).

+ Maintain interior lighting with a dry cloth duster, do not use abrasives or solvents. Avoid liquids on all electrical parts.

* Mount wall lights out of children's reach.

« If the product is mounted on a metallic surface, this surface must be bonded to the protective earth conductor or to
the equipotential bonding conductor of the installation.

« Always consider all technical specifications of the product. Verify stated icons on the identification label on the product
and icons shown in part A of these safety instructions.

« Immediately replace a cracked or broken translucent cover and only use manufacturer approved parts.

« It is advised to only use “Philips’-branded bulbs.

« Keep packaging materials out of children's reach. (e.g. plastic bags,...)

. XDisposal of the product. Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components,
which can be recycled and reused. When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is attached to a product it means the
product is covered by the European Directive 2012/19/EC. Please inform yourself about the local waste disposal,
separation and collection system for electrical and electronic products. Please act according to your local rules and
do not dispose of your old product with your normal household waste. The correct disposal of your product will help
prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human health.

ATTENTION: Below you will find all the explanations with numeric reference to the icons respectively in front

of these safety instructions:

01- The product should only be installed indoors.

02- The product is not suitable for installation in bathrooms, certainly not in the specified zone.

03- The product is suitable for mounting on normally flammable surfaces.

04- The product is not suitable for direct mounting on normally flammable surfaces.

05- The product is not suitable for covering with thermally insulating material.

06- The product is only suitable for mounting on the ceiling.

07- Always take into consideration the minimum distance, as indicated on the icon, between the lamp and the lighted

object.

08- Protection class I: the product or component has an earthing connection. The earth wire (yellow/green) has to be

connected to the terminal marked with ©

09- Protection class II: the product or component is provided with double or reinforced insulation.

10- Strip the wire as indicated on the icon.

11- The earthing wire always has to be longer than the brown live (L) and blue neutral (N) wire.

12- The use of the supplied heat-resistant sleeving is required over the unstripped wire lengths.

13- The product is only suitable for wiring directly to the electrical mains supply.

14-The product is dimmable with the supplied dimmer or with a (not included) dimmer connected to the electrical

installation of the home. For reference please visit "www.philips.com". Consult a qualified electrician for choosing
the suitable dimmer type.

15- Ensure not to drill through electrical wires or any other obstruction in the wall or ceiling during installation!

16- If the product is mounted onto a ceiling-box or wall-box, it is obliged to cover the box with a lid first. (e.g. The

Netherlands)

17- Electrical wiring may never be clamped or twisted between the product and the mounting surface!

18- Parts of this product may get hot.

19- The product is only settable during installation by means of a tool.

20- Caution: Risk of electric shock! The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the

manufacturer or his service agent or a similar qualified person.

21- The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or his service agent or a

similar qualified person.

22- The light source of this luminaire is not replaceable; when the light source reaches its end of life the whole

luminaire shall be replaced.

Alterations in design and technical specifications reserved.
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1D PANDUAN PENGGUNAAN - BAGIANIB

Petunjuk B ini berisi definisi semua parameter & spesifikasi yang dapat diterapkan bersama ikon, sesuai
dengan standar dan norma Internasi Namun, tidak semua parameter dan spesifikasi ini
berlaku untuk produk yang Anda beli - harap merujuk pada ikon di Petunjuk A tambahan untuk mengetahui
yang sesuai dengan produk ini.

+ Untuk memastikan pemasangan, penggunaan, dan fungsionalitas produk yang benar dan aman, selalu ikuti petunjuk-
petunjuk berikut dengan saksama dan simpan sebagai acuan di masa mendatang.

+ Selalu matikan daya sebelum memasang atau melakukan perawatan dan perbaikan.

« Berkonsultasilah dengan profesional sebelum Anda memilih pengikat yang tepat untuk mengencangkan pemasangan
produk. Pertimbangkan berat produk dan bahan permukaan dudukan.

« Jika ragu, berkonsultasilah dengan ahli listrik yang kompeten atau berlisensi, atau hubungi outlet peritel Anda.
Pastikan bahwa produk selalu dipasang sesuai dengan peraturan terkait. Peraturan tertentu menyatakan bahwa
produk listrik hanya boleh dipasang oleh ahli listrik berlisensi (mis. Part P untuk Inggris Raya, AS/NZS3000 IN untuk
AUSTRALIA /SELANDIA BARU).

« Selalu kencangkan terminal sekrup dengan erat, khususnya sambungan untuk kabel bertegangan rendah (12V) (jika
berlaku). Sangat disarankan untuk memeriksa dan mengencangkan ulang terminal sekrup secara berkala.

« Teliti warna kabel yang benar sebelum pemasangan: biru (N), cokelat (L) dan proteksi kelas I, kuning/hijau (arde).

+ Rawat lampu interior dengan lap kain kering, jangan gunakan abrasif atau pelarut. Hindari cairan di semua komponen
listrik.

« Pasang lampu dinding jauh dari jangkauan anak-anak.

« Jika produk dipasang pada permukaan berlogam, permukaan tersebut harus terekat pada konduktor arde protektif
atau pada konduktor ikat ekuipotensial instalasi.

+ Selalu pertimbangkan semua spesifikasi teknis produk. Verifikasi ikon yang tertera di label pengenal produk dan ikon
yang ada di bagian A di petunjuk keselamatan ini.

« Langsung ganti penutup transparan yang retak atau patah dan hanya gunakan komponen yang disetujui oleh
produsen.

« Disarankan untuk hanya menggunakan bola lampu bermerek “Philips”.

« Jauhkan material kemasan dari jangkauan anak-anak. (Mis. tas plastik,...)

. XPembuangan produk. Produk Anda dirancang dan diproduksi dengan bahan dan komponen bermutu tinggi yang
mampu didaur ulang dan digunakan ulang. Jika Anda melihat tanda tempat sampah beroda yang dicoret pada
produk, ini menandakan bahwa produk tercakup dalam European Directive 2012/19/EC. Silakan cari informasi
mengenai pembuangan sampah setempat, sistem pemisahan dan pengumpulan produk listrik dan elektronik. Harap
bertindak sesuai dengan peraturan setempat dan jangan buang produk lama bersama sampah rumah tangga Anda.
Pembuangan produk yang benar akan mencegah potensi konsekuensi negatif terhadap lingkungan dan kesehatan
manusia.

PERHATIAN: Di bawah ini Anda dapat menemukan semua penjelasan disertai dengan acuan angka pada ikon

secara berurutan di depan petunjuk keselamatan:

01- Produk ini hanya boleh dipasang di dalam ruangan.

02- Produk ini tidak sesuai untuk pemasangan di dalam kamar mandi, khususnya di zona yang tertera pada ikon.

03- Produk ini sesuai untuk pemasangan pada permukaan yang umumnya mudah terbakar.

04- Produk ini tidak sesuai untuk pemasangan langsung di permukaan yang umumnya mudah terbakar.

05- Produk tidak sesuai untuk menutupi material yang menginsulasi panas.

06- Produk ini hanya sesuai untuk pemasangan di langit-langit.

07- Selalu perhitungkan jarak minimum, seperti yang ditunjukkan oleh ikon, antara lampu dan objek yang diterangi.

08- Perlindungan kelas I: produk atau komponen memiliki koneksi arde. Kabel arde (kuning/hijau) harus tersambung ke

terminal yang ditandai dengan tanda @ .

09- Perlindungan kelas II: produk atau komponen dilengkapi dengan insulasi yang diperkuat atau ganda.

10- Kupas kabel seperti yang ditampilkan pada ikon.

11- Kabel arde harus selalu lebih panjang dibanding kabel live (L) cokelat dan neutral (N) biru.

12- Penggunaan selongsong tahan-panas yang disertakan diperlukan sepanjang kabel yang dikupas.

13- Produk hanya cocok untuk kabel yang langsung menuju aliran listrik langsung.

14- Produk ini dapat diredupkan dengan peredup yang disediakan atau dengan peredup yang tersambung ke instalasi
listrik rumah (tidak disertakan). Untuk referensi, kunjungi "www.philips.com". Berkonsultasilah dengan ahli listrik
yang kompeten dalam memilih tipe peredup yang cocok.

15- Pastikan untuk tidak membor melalui kabel listrik atau penghalang lain di dinding atau langit-langit saat
pemasangan!

16- Jika produk dipasang pada rumah-langit-langit atau rumah-dinding, rumah harus ditutup dengan pelindung terlebih
dahulu. (mis. Belanda)

17- Kabel listrik antara produk dan permukaan pemasangan tidak boleh saling terbelit atau tersangkut satu sama
lainnya!

18- Komponen produk ini dapat memanas.

19- Produk ini hanya dapat disetel saat instalasi dengan menggunakan alat.

20- Perhatian: Risiko tersetrum! Komponen sumber cahaya yang terdapat di dalam unit lampu hanya bisa diganti oleh
produsen atau agen layanannya atau seseorang dengan keahlian serupa.

21- Komponen sumber cahaya yang terdapat di dalam unit lampu hanya bisa diganti oleh produsen atau agen
layanannya atau seseorang dengan keahlian serupa.

22- Komponen sumber cahaya unit lampu ini tidak dapat diganti; bila komponen sumber cahaya sudah mencapai akhir
masa pakainya maka seluruh unit lampu harus diganti.

Perubahan desain dan spesifikasi teknis dilindungi.

FR__ INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE-IPARTIE|B!

Ce manuel B contient les définitions de tous les paramétres et de toutes les caractéristiques techniques

potentiellement applicables sous forme d'icénes, conformément aux normes internationales et aux normes de

sécurité. Cependant, ces paramétres et caractéristiques ne s'appliquent peut-étre pas tous au produit que vous
avez acheté : veuillez consulter les icones sur le manuel A pour savoir lesquels correspondent a ce produit.

« Afin de garantir une installation et une utilisation sires et adéquates, ainsi qu'un bon fonctionnement du produit,
suivez toujours attentivement ces instructions et conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

* Mettez toujours I'appareil hors tension avant toute opération d'installation, d'entretien ou de réparation.

« Consultez toujours un professionnel pour choisir 'attache adéquate pour une fixation sécurisée du produit. Prenez en
compte le poids du produit et les matériaux de la surface de fixation.

« En cas de doute, consultez un électricien qualifié ou sous licence ou contactez votre revendeur. Assurez-vous que le
produit est toujours installé conformément aux réglementations applicables. Certaines réglementations stipulent que
les produits électriques doivent étre installés par un électricien qualifié (réglementations « Part P » pour le Royaume-
Uni, AS/NZS3000 IN pour I'Australie et la Nouvelle Zélande, etc.).

« Veillez a toujours bien serrer les vis de borne, en particulier pour les accessoires des installations a basse tension
(12 V) (le cas échéant). Il est fortement recommandé de contréler et de resserrer réguliérement les vis de borne au
fil du temps.

+ Soyez attentif a la couleur des cables avant I'installation : bleu (N), marron (L) et jaune/vert (masse) si I'appareil
appartient a la classe I. i

« Entretenez I'éclairage intérieur avec un chiffon en tissu sec, n'utilisez pas d'abrasifs ni de solvants. Evitez tout contact
des piéces électriques avec des liquides.

« Installez les appliques murales hors de portée des enfants.

« Si vous fixez le produit sur une surface métallique, celle-ci doit étre reliée au conducteur de terre ou au conducteur
d'équipotentialité de I'installation pour des raisons de sécurité.

« Tenez toujours compte de I'ensemble des caractéristiques techniques du produit. Vérifiez les icones présentes sur
I'étiquette d'identification du produit et les icones présentes dans la partie A des présentes consignes de sécurité.

« Un cache translucide fissuré ou cassé doit immédiatement étre remplacé. Utilisez exclusivement des piéces de
rechange approuvées par le fabricant.

« |l est recommandé d'utiliser uniquement des ampoules de marque « Philips ».

« Conservez les matériaux d'emballage hors de portée des enfants. (sacs en plastique, etc.)

)ZMlse au rebut du produit. Votre produit a été congu et fabriqué & partir de matériaux et composants de haute
qualité, recyclables et réutilisables. Le symbole d'une poubelle barrée apposé sur un produit signifie que celui-ci
releve de la directive européenne 2012/19/EC. Informez-vous aupres des instances locales sur le systéme de

mise au rebut, de collecte et de tri des produits électriques et électroniques en fin de vie. Veillez a respecter les
réglementations locales ; ne mettez pas votre ancien produit au rebut avec vos déchets ménagers. La mise au rebut
adéquate de votre produn perme1 de protéger I'environnement et la santé.

ATTENTION : vous toutes les expli avec le numéro de référence de chaque icone

en face de ces instructions de sécurité :

01- Le produit doit uniquement étre installé en intérieur.

02- Le produit ne doit pas étre installé dans une salle de bain, en particulier dans la zone indiquée.

03- Le produit peut étre fixé sur une surface inflammable standard.

04- Le produit ne doit pas étre fixé sur une surface inflammable standard.

05- Le produit ne doit pas étre recouvert avec un matériau d'isolation thermique.

06- Le produit peut uniquement étre fixé au plafond.

07- Tenez toujours compte de la distance minimale, telle qu'indiquée sur l'icone, entre la lampe et l'objet éclairé.

08- Protection de classe | : le produit ou composant est équipé d'une prise de terre. Le cable de terre (jaune/vert) doit

&tre connecté a la borne marquée du symbole ©

09- Protection de classe Il : le produit ou composant est fourni avec une isolation double ou renforcée.

10- Dénudez le cable, comme indiqué sur le schéma.

11- Le cable de terre doit toujours étre plus long que le cable de phase marron (L) et le cable neutre bleu (N).

12- L'utilisation de la gaine résistant a la chaleur fournie est requise sur les portions de cable non dénudées.

13- Le produit peut uniquement étre branché directement sur le secteur.

14- L'intensité lumineuse de ce produit est réglable avec le variateur fourni ou a I'aide d'un variateur connecté a

l'installation électrique de votre maison (non inclus). Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur « www.philips.com
». Consultez un électricien qualifié pour choisir le type de variateur adapté.

15- Veillez a ne pas percer les cables électriques ou tout autre objet se trouvant dans le mur ou le plafond lors de

linstallation !

16- Si vous fixez le produit sur un boitier pour plafond ou un boitier mural, vous devez d'abord placer un couvercle sur

le boitier (par ex. aux Pays-Bas).

17- Les cables électriques ne doivent jamais étre encastrés ou torsadés entre le produit et la surface de fixation !

18- Certaines parties de ce produit peuvent devenir chaudes.

19- Le produit est uniquement réglable lors de l'installation a I'aide d'un outil.

20- Attention : risque d'électrocution! La source lumineuse contenue dans ce luminaire doit étre uniquement remplacée

par le fabricant, son agent de maintenance ou une autre personne disposant des qualifications appropriées.

21- La source lumineuse contenue dans ce luminaire doit étre uniquement remplacée par le fabricant, son agent de

maintenance ou une autre personne disposant des qualifications appropriées.

22- La source lumineuse de ce luminaire n'est pas remplagable. Lorsque la source lumineuse arrive en fin de vie, tout

le luminaire doit étre remplacé.

Sous réserve de modifications du design et des spécifications techniques.

ENLIK TALIMATNAMELER|= BOLU

Kilavuz B Uluslararasi normlar ve giivenlik standartlari uyarinca potansiyel olarak uygulanabilir parametrelerin
ve ozelllklerln smgelerlyle birlikte tanimlarini i |ger|r Ancak bunlarin tamami satin aldiginiz iiriin igin
ginden 6zellikle bu {riin i¢in uygulanabilir olanlarin yer aldig, ek olarak verilen

Kq_lavuz A'ya ba§vurun.

« Uriiniin kurulumunun, kullaniminin ve isleyisinin dogru ve giivenli olmasi igin her zaman bu talimatlara dikkatle uyun
ve gelecekte bagvurmak lizere saklayin.

* Kurulum, bakim veya tamir islemlerinden énce mutlaka cihazi kapatin.

+ Uriin montajini yapmadan énce her zaman dogru sabitleyiciyi segme konusunda bir profesyonele danigin. Uriiniin
agirhigini ve monte edilecedi ylizeyin hangi malzemeden yapildigini da géz 6niinde bulundurun.

*+ Emin olamamaniz durumunda, yetkili veya sertifikali bir elektrikgiye danigin veya perakende satis magazasiyla
iletisime gegin. Urliniin her zaman ilgili dizenlemelere uygun olarak kuruimasini saglayin. Belirli dizenlemeler
elektrikli triinlerin sadece yetkili bir elektrikgi tarafindan kurulmasini gerektirir (6. INGILTERE'de Bélim P,
AVUSTRALYA /YENI ZELANDA'da AS/NZS3000 IN).

+ Ozellikle diistk gerilim kablo (12 V) aparatlari basta olmak iizere (mlimkiinse) terminal vidalarini iyice sikin. Zaman
icerisinde terminal vidalarinin diizenli olarak kontrol edilip tekrar sikilmasi énerilir.

+ Kurulumdan 6nce kablo renklerinin dogru olmasina dikkat edin: mavi (N), kahverengi (L) ve koruma sinifi | ise sari/
yesil (topraklama).

* lg aydinlatmayi kuru bir toz beziyle temizleyin, asindiricilar veya solventler kullanmayin. Elektrikli bélimlerin (izerine
sivi dokmeyin.

+ Duvar igiklarini gocuklarin erisemeyecegi sekilde takin.

« Urlin metal bir yiizeye monte ediliyorsa bu ylizey, kurulumun koruyucu toprak iletkenine veya es potansiyelli baglama
iletkenine baglanmalidir.

(in bitiin teknik dzelliklerini mutlaka inceleyin. Uriin etiketinin (izerindeki simgeleri ve bu giivenlik talimatlarinin A
bollimiindeki simgeleri kontrol edin.

* Catlak veya kirik yari saydam kapaklari hemen degistirin ve sadece (iretici tarafindan onayli pargalari kullanin.

+ Sadece "Philips" markali ampullerin kullanilmasi énerilir.

« Ambalajlari gocuklarin erisemeyecegi yerlerde saklayin. (Orn. plastik posetler...)

Urdiniin atilmasi. Urlintiniiz, geri dontistime tabi tutulabilen ve yeniden kullanilabilen, yiiksek kalitede malzeme ve
parcalardan tasarlanmis ve uretilmistir. Bir tirine, garpi isaretli ve tekerlekli ¢op arabasi sembollii etiket yapistiriimasi,
s6z konusu Urlintin 2012/19/EC sayili Avrupa Yonergesi kapsaminda oldugu anlamina gelir. Liitfen elektrikli ve
elektronik Urlinlerin atilma yéntemi, ayirma ve toplama sistemi ile ilgili yerel kurallari 6grenin. Litfen yerel kurallara
uygun hareket edin ve eskiyen driinlerinizi normal evsel atiklarinizla birlikte atmayin. Urliniiniizii atma isleminin dogru
bicimde gergeklestiriimesi, gevre ve insan sagligi (izerinde olasi olumsuz etkilere yol agiimasini 6nlemeye yardimci
olacaktir.

DIKKAT: Asagida bu giivenlik talimatlarinin 8n béliimiinde bul imgelerin I

agiklamalari bulunmaktadir:

01- Urin sadece i¢ mekana kurulmalidir.

dirmalarina gére

02- , ozellikle belirtilen mesafeler icinde, banyolara kurulmaya uygun degildir.
03- yaniciligi normal olan yiizeylere kurulum igin uygundur.

04- Urlin yaniciligi normal olan yiizeylere dogrudan kurulum igin uygun degildir.
05- Urlin termal yalitim malzemeleriyle kapatilmaya uygun degildir.

06- Uriin sadece tavana kurulum igin uygundur.

07- Her zaman simgeyle gosterilen, lamba ve aydinlatilan nesne arasindaki minimum mesafeyi dikkate alin.

08- Koruma sinifi I: Uriin veya bilesenin topraklama baglantisi vardir. Topraklama kablosu (sari/yesil) @ ile isaretli
terminale baglanmalidir.

09- Koruma sinifi II: Uriin veya bilesen ¢ift veya giiglendirilmis yalitimla birlikte gelir.

10- Kabloyu simgede gésterildigi gibi soyun.

11- Topraklama kablosu her zaman kahverengi akimli (L) ve mavi nétr (N) kablodan uzun olmalidir.

12- Soyulmamis kablolarda birlikte verilen i1siya dayanikli kaplama kullaniimasi gerekir.

13- Uriin sadece ana elektrik sebekesine kablolamaya uygundur.

14- Birlikte verilen kisma anahtari veya evin elektrik tesisatina bagli kisma anahtari (birlikte verilmez) ile (
kisilabilir. Basvuru igin "www.philips.com" adresini ziyaret edin. Uygun kisma anahtart tipini segebilmek igin yetkili
bir elektrikgiye danisin.

15- Kurulum sirasinda, elekirik kablolarini veya duvar ya da tavandaki diger engelleri delmediginizden emin olun!

16- Urlin tavan panosuna veya duvar panosuna kurulursa panoyu 6nce bir kapakla kapatmak zorunludur. (6rn.
Hollanda)

17- Uriin ve kurulum yiizeyi arasindaki elektrik kablolari kesinlikle sikigtirimamali veya biiktilmemelidir!

18- Bu Urlinlin pargalari i1sinabilir.

19- Urlin kurulum sirasinda sadece bir alet yardimiyla ayarlanabilir.

20- Dikkat: Elektrik carpmasi riski! Bu armatiiriin 11k kaynagi yalnizca retici, servis acentesi veya benzer sekilde




yetkilendiri mls bir kisi tarafindan degistirilebilir.

21- Bu armatiriin 151k kaynagi yalnizca Uretici, servis acentesi veya benzer sekilde yetkilendirilmis bir kisi tarafindan
degistirilebilir.

22- Bu armatiiriin 11k kaynagi degistirilebilir degildir; 1sik kaynag kullanim émriinii doldurdugunda armatiiriin tamami
degistirimelidir.

Tasarim ve teknik ézelliklerde degisiklik yapma hakki saklidir.

RU YacTb B - MHCTPYKLUA 6e3onacHOCTI

B pykoBoacTBe B " Bcex POB U XapaKTePUCTHUK,
COOTBETCTBYHOLMX Me)KAyHapOAHhIM HOpMaMm W cTaHaapTam 6esonacHocTi. OfHaKO He BCE OHW MOTYT

NOBUHEH 3aMiHATU NLLe BUPOBHMK, MOro cepBicHUiA areHT abo kBanidikoBaHa ocoba.

21- [xepeno CBIiTNa, WO MICTUTLCS Y LIbOMY CBITUMBHUKY, NOBWUHEH 3aMiHATY NnLLE BUPOGHWK, OO CEPBICHWI areHT
abo keanicikoaHa ocoba.

22- ﬂ)Kepeno CBIiTNa L{bOro CBITUNbHUKA 3aMiHUTU HEMOXIMBO; KOMW 3aKiHYyETLCS TEPMiH eKcninyaTaLii prepena
CBITNa, NOTPIGHO 3AMIHWTM LNt CBITMMBHYK.

[usatH i MOXYMb 3Mil

ES INSTRUCCIONES DE'SEGURIDADEIPARTE]B}

Este manual B contiene definiciones de todos los posibles parametros y especificaciones aplicables con iconos,
de conformidad con las normas internacionales y de seguridad. Sin embargo, es posible que algunos no sean

ObITb [Onsa nonyyeHus nHd Mu o y y ans

Bawero n3genus, o3HakoMmbTeChb C PyKOBOACTBOM A.

* B uensx obecriedeHus npaeurnsHoll u 6e3onacHoll ycmaHoeKU, 3Kcrnnyamauuu u pabomsl ycmpoticmea

muamenbHo criedylime npueedeHHbIM UHCMPYKUUSM U coxpaHume ux 0ns darnbHellwea0 ucronb308aHUsI.

« lMeped nposedeHuem ycmaHOBKU, Cep8UCHO20 06CyXuU8aHUs unu peMoHma eceada omkroyatime

numarue ycmpotcmea.

« lpexde yem Kynumsb KpernneHue Orisi MOHMaxa ycmpoticmea, o6pamumech 3a MOMOWbIO K CIeUUanucmy.

Yyumeigatime sec npodykma u Mamepuar oeepxHocmu, Ha komopoli 6ydem pa3meweHo ycmpolicmeo.

« [1pu 803HUKHOBEHUU BOMPOCOB MPOKOHCYTLMUPYLUMECH C 2PaMOMHbIM UU SIUUEH3UPOBAHHBIM SIEKMPUKOM

unu 06pamumecs 8 PO3HUYHYH MOpP208yIo Cemb. B coomeemcmsuu ¢ HEKOMOPLIMU 3aKOHaMU ycmaHoeKa

usdenus domKHa rMpou3eodUMLCS MOMLKO NIUUEH3UPO8aHHbIM 3[IEKMPUKOM (Hanpumep, yacmb P ons

Benuko6pumaruu, AS/NZS3000 IN dns ABCTPASIVM/HOBOW 3ENTAHANM).

* Bceeda HadexHO (ime coeduHL B8UHMbI, 0COBEHHO KPEernneHusi HU3Ko80IbMHOU

npogodku (12 B) (ecnu npumeHumo). HacmosimesnbHoO pekomeHOyemcs peaynspHo nposepsims u

nodmsizueams COEOUHUMEbHBIE BUHMEI.

« [Neped ycmaroskol obpamume sHUMaHUe Ha uysemosyro MapKupoeKy npogodos: cuHuli (N), kopu4Hesbili

(L), npu 3awume knacca | Ui

« CeemurbHUKU Onsi 8HYMpPeHHe20 oceeuweHus npomupaume Cyxoll MpsnKol, He ucronb3ylime abpasusHble

seuiecmea u pacmeopumenu. He donyckatime nonadaxusi XUAKOCMU Ha aiekmpuYeckue demarnu.

* MoHmax HacmeHHbIX ceemurbHUKO8 OOMKeH Mpoeooumscsi eHe docsizaemocmu demedl.

« Ecnu usdenue ycmaHoeneHo Ha Memariuyeckoll noeepxHocmu, daHHas N08epxXHOCMb O0MmKHa bbimb

MOOKITI0YEHa K 3a3eMISIOWEMY IPOBOOHUKY UIU MPOBOOHUKY 8bIpAHUBAHUS MOMeHUUana.

* Bceada npuHumatime 80 8HUMaHUE Xapakmepucmuku ycmpoiicmea. O3HaKOMbMECh CO 3HAa4YEHUEM 3HAYKO8

Ha 6upke usdenusi @ yacmu A uHcmpykuyuti no 6ezonacHocmu.

« lNpu nosieneHuu mpewuH u dpyaux nospexoeHuli npo3payHoll KpbIWKU 3aMeHUme ee, UCromb3yime mosbKo

00obpeHHble npouzsodumernem 3anyacmu.

* PekomeHdyemcsi ucrnionb3oe8ames mosbko namribl Philips.

* YnakoeoyHble Mamepuarb! (makKue Kak rninacmukoeble nakemsi) xpaHume e HedocmynHom Ons demeli

mecme.

« Ymunu3sayusi uzdenusi. [JaHHoe u3desiue CKOHCMpPyUpOBaHO U U320MOBIEHO U3 8bICOKOKaYECMEEHHbIX

Mamepuarios U KOMIIOHEHMO8, KOMopbIe Modnexam rnepepabomke u 8MoPUYHOMY UCTONL308aHUI. Ecu

u3denue MapKupO8aHO 3Ha4YKOM C U30BPaKEHUEM NepeyepKHymo20 MycopHo2o 6aka, amo o3Haqaem,

4Ymo usdesniue coomeemcmayem mpebosaHusim Oupekmuesl 2012/19/EC. Y3Halime o npasunax MECMHO20

3aKoHOOamerbcmea 110 ymunu3ayuu, CopMmupOBKe U 8bI803Y ATEKMPOMEXHUYECKUX U 1IEKMPOHHBIX

usdenull. Jelicmeyiime 6 coomeemcmeuu ¢ MeCmHbIM 3aKOHOOamenbCmeom U He ebibpachieatime
omcry)uswue u3denusi eMecme ¢ 6bImosbiM Mycopom. [pasurbHas ymunu3ayusi Omeyxuewezo

obopydosaHus momoxem rnpedomepamume 803MOXHOE 8pedHoe 8o30elicmeue Ha OKpyXatwyr cpedy u

300po8be Yeroseka.

BHUMAHMUE! Huxe nog cooTeeTcTBY

B TEKCTE MHCTPYKUMIA N0 6€30MacHOCTU:

01- uzdenue Nodxodum mosibKo O UCMONL308aHUST 8 MOMEUEHUU.

02- usdenue He MoXem ycmaHaenu8ambCs 6 8aHHbIX KOMHamax, mem 6oree 6 HerpedHasHaq4eHHbIX Ons
MOHMaxa 30Hax.

03- usdenue nodxodum O ycmaHOBKU Ha 80320paeMbIX M08EPXHOCMSIX.

04- usdenue He nodxodum Onsl ycMaHOBKU Ha 80320paeMbiX M08epPXHOCMSIX.

05- u3desue Heslb3s HaKpbIBamb MEMIOU3O0NAUUOHHBIM MamepUanom.

06- uzdenue MOAX0AUM MOsbLKO 07151 TOMOIOYHOZ0 KPErieHUsl.

07- 8cez0a cobrtodalime MUHUMaIbHOE paccmosiHue om namribl 90 O
3HauKe.

08- knacc sawumel I: 8 usdenuu unu demarnu rpedycMompeHo NoOKI4eHuUe ¢ 3asemneHuem. [1pogod
3a3eMITEHUS (KenmbIU/3eneHbil) He06X00UMO MOAKITIYUME K pasbemy, ommeyeHHomy ©

09- knacc sawumesl Il: usdenue unu demarb 8bINOMHEHbI C UCMONb308aHUeM A80LHOU unu ycuneHHol
uzonsyuu.

10- npogodume 3a4uCmKy MPO80O0E KaK MoKa3aHO Ha 3HauKe.

11- kabenb 3a3emneHusi dormkeH bbimb AnuHHee Kopu4Hegozo kabens (L) u cuHezo kabens (N).

12- 0n1s1 3auumebl 3a4ULEHHbIX IP080008 mpebyemcs npumeHeHue mepmocmolikol mpy6Ku.

13- usdenue MOXHO MOOKKOYaMb MOILKO HAaNpPSIMYHO K 3f1IeKmpocemu.

14a- 8 u3denuu ecmb (OyHKUUST PE2YNUPOBKU SPKOCMU C MOMOUWbI0 8CMPOEHHO20 QUMMEPA USU BHEWHE20
dummepa (npuobpemaemcsi omoesibHO), MOOKMIOYEHHO20 K aekmpocxeme domaluHel cemu.

14b- dns nony4eHus cripagoyHoll uHghopmayuu nocemume catlim “www.philips.com”.

14c- 0ns exibopa nooxodsiweao dummepa obpamumecs K KeanupuyuposaHHOMY 3M1EKMPUKY.

15- 80 8peMsi ycmaHoeKu 6yObme 8HUMamerlbHbl, IPOCEepUeasi OMeepCMUsi 8 CMEHE UL MIOMOIIKe, He
3adesalime npoeoda u dpyaue 06bekmbl.

16- npu MOHMaXe ceemusibHUKa 8 HaCMeHHbIU UsU MomMonoYyHbIl MoOyrb HEO6X0OUMO CHadYana HaKpbimb
amom modynb Kpbiwkoli (makoe mpebosaHue Oeticmeyem, Hanpumep, 8 HudepnaHoax).

17- 3anpewjaemcsi CKpy4u8amb U CXUMamb 371eKMponposodKy Mexdy u3desuem U Mo8epxXHOCMbI0 MOHMAXa.

18- demanu uadenusi MO2ym Ha2pesambCs.

19- Hacmpolika u3desusi MPOU3BOAUMCS MOSLKO 80 8PEMST YCMAHOBKU C MOMOULIO CIEUUANLHO20
uHCMpymeHma.

20- BHumaHue! Puck nopaxeHus anekTpuyeckum Tokom! 3ameHy UCTOYHMKa CBETa AN 3TOr0 CBETUMbHUKA
[IOMKEH NPOBOANTL TOMBKO MPON3BOANTENb, CEPBUCHbINM AreHT NPOU3BOAUTENS UMK CNIeLManicT ¢
aHanoruyHoii ksanudukaume.

21- 3aMeHy UCTOYHMKA CBETa /11151 ATOTO CBETUNbHUKA JOMKEH BbINOMHSITH TOMBKO NPOU3BOANUTENb, CEPBUCHIN
areHT NPOU3BOANTENSI UMK CMIELINANNCT C aHANOrMYHON KBanuduKaLmen.

22- UCTOYHMK CBETA ITOTO CBETUMBHUKA HESb3si 3aMeHNTb. 10 3aBepLUeH cpoka CryxGbl UCTOYHMKA CBETa
creflyeT NpuoBPECT HOBbI CBETUMBHMUK.

Xapakmepucmuk uddenudl

3Hau4KoB

oe Ha

020 06beKMa, y

UK  YactuHa B- iHCTpyKUisi(6e3neki

Y ubomy N y B noparo ycix nap: piBi XapaKTepUCTUK 3 YMOBHUMMU

NO3HAYEHHAMM, SIKi MOXYTb yBaTmICS, Bi i Ao HOpM i napTis

0OpHak, He BCi 3 HUX MOXYTb 3aCTOCOBYBaTUCA A0 NpuaGaHoro Bupo6y. MepernsaHyTv yMOBHI NO3HAaYeHHS, AKi

3aCTOCOBYIOTLCA [0 LIbOro BUPOGY, MOXHa B aoAaTkoBomy MMociGHuky A.

* [INsi NPaBUIILHOTO Ta GE3NEeYHOr0 BCTAHOBMEHHS!, BUKOPUCTaHHS! | poGOTI BUPOBY 3aBXaM YBaXHO AOTPUMYATECH LIUX
iHCTPYKUit Ta 36epiraiiTe ix Ans [OBiAKM B MabyTHLOMY.

* 3aBXav BUMMKaTE KUBNEHHS NEpesl BCTAHOBIMEHHSIM, 0MSAOM aGo PEMOHTOM.

« 3aBxav 3a3naneriab NPOKOHCYNLTYIATECS 3i cnewianicTom Loao BUGopy BiANOBIAHOrO dikcaTopa ANns HagiitHoro
MoHTaxy Bupoby. BpaxoByiite Bary BUpoby Ta MaTepian MOHTaXHOI MOBEPXHI.

* Akwwo y Bac BMHUKHYTL CyMHIBI, 3BEPHITLCA 40 kBanichikoBaHOrO 4 NiLieH30BaHOTO enekTpuka abo y micle npogaxy
BUpoBy. Bupi6 HeobxiaHO 3aBxau BCTAHOBMIOBATY 3iIHO 3 BiANOBIAHUMM HOpMamK. IHoAi Taki Hopmu nepeabavatTb
BCTAHOBMEHHS enekTPUYHNX BUPOBIB NuLLE NilleH30BaHUM eNekTPUKOM (Hanpuknaz, YacTuHa P ans Benukobputanii,
AS/NZS3000 IN anst ABCTPANI/HOBOI 3ENAHAI).

« Cnig 3aBXau MiLHO 3aTAryBaTit 3'€HyBarbHi rBUHTU, 0COBNMBO 3'eAHAHHSA ANS HU3bKOBONLTHOI enekTponpoBoakm (12
B) (w0 AOCTYNHO). Hanonern1eo pekoMeHayeMo perynspHo NepeBipsaTi Ta Yac Bia Yacy AoTaryBaTtu 3'ejHyBanbHi
TBUHTA.

« Mepen BCTaHOBNEHHSIM 3BaXaiiTe Ha BIANOBIAHI KONbOPY €NEKTPUYHIUX APOTiB: CuHil (N), kopuiHesuii (L) Ta, AKwWwo
Knac 3axucTy — |, )XOBTUI/3eneHnit (3a3eMneHHs).

« [lornsinaiiTe 3a BHYTPILLHIM OCBITNIEHHSIM 3a AOMOMOTOI0 CyXOi raHyipku. He BukopucToByiiTe abpasnsHUX pe4oBiH abo
PO34MHHMKIB. 3anobiraiiTe NOTPaNAHHIO PiANH Ha €NeKTPUYHI KOMMOHEHTU.

* MoHTY#iTe HaCTiHHi namnu B MICLiAX, HEAOCTYMHUX ANS AiTeil.

Y pasi MoHTaxy Bpoby Ha MeTanesiit NoBepxHi, 40 Takoi NOBEPXHi HEOBXiAHO NPUKPINUTY 3aXMCHUIA APIT 3a3eMMeHHs
ab0 NpoBiAHNK BUPIBHIOBAHHS NOTEHLany.

« 3aBXau BpaxoByiTe TeXHiYHI XapakTepucTuki Bupoby. 3BipsiiTe yMOBHI MO3HAYEHHS Ha MapKyBanbHOMY APAUKY Ha
BIPOBi Ta No3HaYeHHs, 306paxeHi B YacTuHi A Lmx 3axoais Geaneku.

« HeraiiHo 3amiHsiiiTe TpicHYTY abo po3buTy Npo3opy KpULLKY Ta BUKOPUCTOBYIATE NuLLe AeTani, cxBaneHi BUPOGHUKOM.

* PekomeHayeTbCs BUKOpUCTOBYBATM nuLle namnu mapku Philips.

« TpumaliTe nakyBanbHi MaTepiany (Hanpuknag, NNacTukoBi NakeTn) noaani sin Aitei.

. ﬂ‘/mniaauiﬂ BUpoGy. Bupi6 BUroTOBNEHO 3 BUCOKOSIKICHUX MaTepianis i KOMNOHEHTIB, siki MOXHa nepepobuTy i
BMKOPUCTOBYBATM NOBTOPHO. SIKLLO BUPIG MICTUTL CUMBOM NEPEKPECTIEHOTO KOLIMKA Ha KOMecax, Lie 03Hauae, Lo BiH
Bignosinae Bumoram Iupektuen €C 2012/19/EC. [lisHaiiTecs npo micLeBy cuctemy posaineHoro 36opy Ta ytunisaii
€NeKTPUYHMX Ta eNEeKTPOHHUX NpUCTpoiB. [liiiTe 3rigHO 3 MiCLEBUMI 3aKOHaMW i He yTUnidyiiTe cTapuii BUpiG pasom
3i 3BU4aitHMMKM NobyTOBMMM Bixoaamn. HanexHa ytunisauis Bupoby aonomoxe 3anobirTn HeraTBHOMY BNNMBY Ha
HABKOMWLLHE CepefoBILLE Ta 30POB's MioAel.

YBATA! BHusy Bu 7 BCi i3 umndr Ha

noyaTky uux 3axopis 6e3nexu.

01- Bupib cnig BCTaHOBNIOBATY NULLE B NPUMILLEHHI.

02- Bupi6 He MOXHa BCTaHOBMIOBATY Y BaHHMX KiMHaTax (6e3yMOBHO He y BKa3aHiii 30Hi).

03- Bupi6 npuaaTtHWin Ans MOHTaXy Ha 3aiMUCTIX NOBEPXHSX.

04- Bupi6 He npuaaTHuit Ans 6e3nocepenHbOro MOHTaXy Ha 3aiiMUCTUX NOBEPXHSIX.

05- Bupi6 He MOXHa HakpuBaTV Tennoi3oNALiitHUM MaTepianom.

06- Bupib MoxHa BCTAHOBMIOBATY NULLE Ha CTeNi.

07- 3apxav 6epitb 0 yBaru MiHiManbHy BiACTaHb Mk NaMMO0 Ta OCBITNIOBaHUM 06'¢KTOM, BKadaHy Ha YMOBHOMY
NO3HaYeHHI.

08- Knac aaxmc‘ry |: BUpi6 abo KOMNOHEHT Mae
noTpi6Ho nin'eaHaTH A0 PO3'eMy 3 NoaHaukoio ©.

09- Knac 3axucry II: Bupi6 abo KoMNOHEHT Mae noaBiliHy 4v NocuneHy isonsuito.

10- OroniTb ApiT, sk 306paXeHO Ha YMOBHOMY NO3HAYEHHI.

11- 3asemnioBanbHUi APIT 3aBXan Mae 6yTu AOBLUMM 3a KOPU4HEBWIA APIT N Hanpyroto (L) Ta cuHiit HeliTpanbHui (N)
ApiT.

12- Ha oronei 4acTuHM ApoTy NoTpiGHO BCTAHOBUTI TEPMOCTINKY i30nsLiiiHy TpyBKy 3 KOMNNeKTy.

13- Bupib MoXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATU NuLLE B padi GesnocepeaHbOro nif'eAHaHHs [0 enekTpoMepexi.

14- MoxHa perynioBaTyt ickpaBicTb CBiTNa BUpoBY 3a JONOMOrOK perynsTopa sickpaBocTi 3 koMnnekTy abo (He BXoauTb
Y KOMNNEKT) perynsTopa sickpaBocTi, Nif'eAHaHOro 10 enekTponpoBoaku oMy. [ins Aosiaku BinBiaalite Be6-caiit
www.philips.com. 3 nuTaHHsAM BUGOPY BIANOBIAHOMO TUNY perynsTopa SckpaBoCTi 3BEPHITLCA A0 kBanidikoBaHOro
enekTpuka.

15- CnipkyiiTe, Wo6 nif Yac BCTAHOBMEHHS He MPOCBEPANNUTM €NEKTPUYHY NPOBOAKY YK iHLLI eNeMEHTH, Lo MOXYTb
3HaXOAUTUCh Y CTiHi!

16- Y pasi MoHTaxy BUpobY Ha CTeNbOoBMIA Yy HACTIHHMIA Bnok cnepLy 3akpuiiTe 6rok KpULLKOK (Hanpuknaa, y
Hinepnanpax).

17- Y xoaHoMy pasi He fonyckaiTe, o6 Mix BMPOBOM Ta MOHTaXHOK noBepxHeto Gyno 3aTUCHYTO enekTponpoBozaKy!

18- YacTuHu Lboro BUpobY MOXYTb HarpisaTucs.

19- Bupi6 MoxHa BigperynioBaTy nig 4ac BCTAHOBMEHHS NULLE 3@ JONOMOTOK NEBHOTO iHCTPYMeHTa.

20- YBaral Hebeaneka ypaxeHHs enektpuiHum ctpymom! [hkepeno caitna, Lo MICTUTLCA Y LibOMY CBITUMbHUKY,

i yMOBHI no: Ha

nbHUiA gpiT. 3a: NbHUIA OPIT (KOBTWIA/3eNeHNit)

licables al producto que ha adquirido; consulte los iconos del manual A adicional para ver los que son aplicables

a este producto.

« Para garantizar una instalacion, un uso y un funcionamiento del producto correctos y seguros, siga siempre estas
instrucciones al pie de la letra y consérvelas para consultarlas en el futuro.

+ Apague siempre el interruptor de alimentacién antes de realizar tareas de instalacién, mantenimiento o reparacion.

+ Consulte siempre a un profesional para elegir el cierre adecuado para instalar el producto de forma segura. Tenga en
cuenta el peso del mismo y el material de la superficie de montaje.

« En caso de duda, consulte a un electricista cualificado o autorizado o péngase en contacto con su distribuidor.
Asegurese de que el producto esta siempre instalado de acuerdo con las normativas pertinentes. Ciertas normativas
indican que solo los electricistas autorizados deben instalar los productos eléctricos (p. ej., el apartado P en el caso
de REINO UNIDO, y el apartado AS/NZS3000 IN en el caso de AUSTRALIAY NUEVA ZELANDA).

« Apriete siempre los tornillos del terminal con firmeza, especialmente las conexiones de los cables de bajo voltaje (12
V) (si procede). Es muy recomendable comprobar y volver a apretar los tornillos con regularidad.

« Observe el color de los cables antes de la instalacion: azul (N), marrén (L) y, si se usa proteccion de clase |, amarillo/
verde (tierra).

« Limpie el elemento de iluminacion interior con un pafio seco, no utilice productos abrasivos ni disolventes y evite el
contacto con liquidos en todas partes eléctricas.

« Instale los apliques fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« Siinstala el producto sobre una superficie metalica, esta superficie se debe adherirse al conductor de tierra protector
o al conductor de tierra equipotencial de la instalacion.

« Tenga siempre en cuenta todas las especificaciones técnicas del producto. Compruebe los iconos que figuran en la
etiqueta de identificacion del producto y los iconos que aparecen en la parte A de estas instrucciones de seguridad.

* Reemplace de inmediato la tapa transparente si se agrieta o se rompe, y utilice Gnicamente piezas aprobadas por el
fabricante.

+ Se aconseja utilizar exclusivamente bombillas de la marca "Philips".

*» Mantenga los materiales de embalaje fuera del alcance de los nifios (p. €j., las bolsas de plastico).

Eliminacién del producto. El producto se ha disefiado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de alta calidad,
que se pueden reciclar y reutilizar. Cuando este simbolo de contenedor de ruedas tachado aparece impreso en un
producto, significa que el producto esté cubierto por la directiva europea 2012/19/CE. Inférmese sobre el sistema
local de gestion de residuos, separacion y recogida de productos eléctricos y electronicos. Respete siempre la
normativa local y no deseche los productos usados con la basura normal del hogar. La eliminacion correcta del
producto ayudara a ewtar poswbles consecuen0|as negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

ATENCION: A i a todas las explicaci de los iconos

que aparecen al principio de estas instrucciones de seguridad con una referencia numérica:

01- El producto debe instalarse Ginicamente en interiores.

02- El producto no es apto para instalarse en cuartos de bafio, particularmente en la zona especificada.

03- El producto es apto para instalarse en superficies que suelen ser inflamables.

04- El producto no es apto para instalarse directamente en superficies que suelen ser inflamables.

05- El producto no es apto para cubrirse con material aislante térmico.

06- El producto solo es apto para instalarse en el techo.

07- Tenga siempre en cuenta la distancia minima entre la [Ampara y el objeto iluminado, tal como se indica en el icono.

08- Proteccion de clase I: el producto o componente tiene una conexion a tierra. El cable de tierra (amarillo/verde)
debe conectarse al terminal marcado con un asterisco

09- Proteccion de clase II: el producto o componente esta provisto de aislamiento doble o reforzado.

10- Pele el cable como se indica en el icono.

11- El cable de conexién a tierra siempre debe ser mas largo que el cable marrén con corriente (L) y el cable azul
neutro (N).

12- Se debe utilizar la funda resistente al calor suministrada en las secciones del cable sin pelar.

13- El producto solo es apto para conectarse directamente a la red eléctrica.

14- Puede regular el producto con el regulador suministrado o con un regulador conectado (no incluido) a la instalacion
eléctrica de la casa. Para obtener informacién, visite "www.philips.com". Consulte a un electricista cualificado para
elegir el tipo de regulador adecuado.

15- Durante la instalacion, asegurese de no perforar cables eléctricos ni cualquier otra obstruccién de la pared o del
techo.

16- Si el producto se instala en una caja de conexion en el techo o la pared, es obligatorio cubrir primero la caja con
una cubierta (p. ej., en los Paises Bajos).

17- El cableado eléctrico no se debe sujetar ni enrollar nunca entre el producto y la superficie de instalacion.

18- Las piezas de este producto pueden calentarse.

19- El producto solo se puede configurar durante la instalacion con la ayuda de una herramienta.

20- Precaucion: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica! Solo el fabricante, un agente del servicio técnico o persona con
cualificacion similar puede sustituir la fuente de luz de este sistema de iluminacion.

21- Solo el fabricante, un agente del servicio técnico o persona con cualificacion similar puede sustituir la fuente de luz
de este sistema de iluminacién.

22- La fuente de luz de este sistema de iluminacion no se puede sustituir. Cuando la fuente de luz llegue al final de su
vida util, debera sustituirse el sistema completo.

Alteraciones en el disefio y las especificaciones técnicas reservadas.

PT-BR SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - PARTEB

Este manual B contém as definigoes, com icones, de todas as especificagdes e todos os parametros

potencialmente aplicaveis, de acordo com as normas e os padrdes de seguranga internacionais. Todavia, nem

todos devem se aplicar ao produto que vocé comprou- portanto, no manual adicional A, consulte somente os
icones partlcularmente apllcavels a este produto.

+ Para garantir a ), 0UsO € 0 fi 1to corretos e seguros do produto, siga estas instrugdes atentamente e
guarde-as para referéncia futura.

« Sempre desconecte o produto antes de instalagdes, manutengées ou reparos.

* Procure sempre consultar um profissional para montagem segura do produto usando o dispositivo de fixagéo adequado.
Leve em considerag&o o peso do produto e o material da superficie de montagem.

+ Em caso de duvida, consulte um eletricista qualificado ou entre em contato com o ponto de venda. Certifique-se de que
o produto esteja instalado de acordo com as normas exigidas. Certas normas ressaltam que produtos elétricos devem
ser instalados somente por eletricista especializado (por exemplo, Parte P para o Reino Unido e AS/NZS3000 IN para a
Austrélia / Nova Zelandia).

+ Aperte bem os parafusos dos terminais, especialmente os presentes em instalagéo de baixa voltagem
(12 v) (se aplicavel). E altamente recomendavel verificar regularmente e reapertar os parafusos dos terminais ao longo
do tempo.

* Observe a cor correta da fiagéo antes da instalagao: azul (N), marrom (L) e, em caso de classe de protegéo |, amarelo /
verde (terra).

« Faga a conservagao do interior da luminaria com pano seco, sem utilizar produtos abrasivos ou solventes. Evite liquidos
em todas as partes elétricas.

* Monte iluminagdes de parede fora do alcance de criangas.

+ Se o produto for montado sobre uma superficie metalica, a superficie devera estar conectada ao condutor de protegéo ou
ao condutor de ligagao equipotencial da instalagdo.

+ Considere sempre todas as especificagdes técnicas do produto. Verifique os icones fixados na etiqueta de identificagao
do produto e os icones apresentados na parte A destas instrugdes de seguranca.

« Substitua imediatamente uma cobertura transparente rachada ou quebrada e utilize somente pegas aprovadas pelo
fabricante.

* Aconselha-se a utilizagao de lampadas somente da marca “Philips”.

* Mantenha os materiais de embalagem fora do alcance das criangas (por exemplo, sacos de plastico).

XDescarte do produto. O produto foi concebido e fabricado com materiais e componentes de alta qualidade que podem
ser reciclados e reutilizados. Quando este simbolo de um contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz estiver afixado a

um produto, significa que ele se encontra ao alcance da Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/UE. Informe-se sobre o sistema de
descarte de residuos, separagéo e coleta local para produtos elétricos e eletronicos. Atue de acordo com as regras da
sua regido e nao coloque produtos desgastados no lixo doméstico. O descarte correto do seu produto iré ajudar a evitar
consequéncias negativas para o ambiente e a salide humana.

ATENGAO: Abaixo se encontram as explicagdes dos icones e

seguranga:

01- O produto deve ser instalado somente em ambientes fechados.

02- O produto néo é adequado para instalagdo em banheiros, principalmente no local especificado.

03- O produto é adequado para montagem em superficies inflamaveis.

04- O produto n&o é adequado para montagem em superficies diretamente inflamaveis.

05- O produto ndo é adequado para ser revestido com material isolante térmico.

06- O produto é adequado para montagem somente no teto.

07- Leve sempre em considerag@o a distancia minima entre a lampada e o objeto iluminado, conforme indicado no icone.

08- Protegéo classe I: o produto ou componente tem uma ligagéo a terra. O fio terra (verde /amarelo) deve ser conectado
ao terminal marcado com

09- Protecéo classe II: o produto ou componente é dotado de isolamento duplo ou reforgado.

10- Retirar o fio como indicado no icone.

11- O fio terra deve ser maior que o fio marrom, vivo (L), e o fio azul, neutro (N).

12- A utilizagao dos cilindros resistentes ao calor fornecidos é necessaria ao longo dos comprimentos de fios desnudados.

13- O produto é adequado somente com fiagao diretamente ligada a alimentagéo da rede elétrica.

14a- O produto € regulavel com o dimmer fornecido ou com um (néo incluido) dimmer ligado & instalagéo elétrica da casa.

14b- Para consulta acesse “www.philips.com”.

14c- Consulte um eletricista qualificado para escolha do tipo de dimmer adequado.

15- Certifique-se de nao perfurar fios elétricos ou provocar qualquer outra obstrugao na parede ou no teto durante a
instalagao.

16- Se o produto for montado sobre um quadrado no teto ou na parede sera obrigatério primeiramente cobrir a superficie
antes da instalagéo. (por exemplo, Paises Baixos)

17- Afiagéo elétrica nunca deve ser fixada ou trangada entre o produto e a superficie de montagem.

18- Partes deste produto podem ficar quentes.

19- O produto é configuravel somente durante a instalagéo por meio de uma ferramenta.

20- Cuidado: risco de choque elétrico! A fonte de luz contida nesta luminaria s6 deve ser substituida pelo fabricante, por
seu agente de manutengdo ou um profissional igualmente qualificado.

21- Afonte de luz contida nesta luminaria s6 deve ser substituida pelo fabricante, por seu agente de manutengédo ou um
profissional igualmente qualificado.

22- Afonte de luz desta luminaria ndo é substituivel; ao chegar ao fim de sua vida til, toda a luminaria deve ser
substituida.

Alteragdes no projeto e especificagbes técnicas reservadas.

HUONG DAN AN TOAN — PHANIB!

Thong tin trong ban hwéng dan nay bao gom cac dinh nghla clia cac tham s6 (rng dung va dic ta ky thuat di

kem v&i hinh ve theo quy chuan va tiéu chuan an toan quoc té. Vui Iong tham khao hwéng dan str dung PHAN

A dé biét cu thé cac yéu cau va tiéu chuan ky thuat lién quan dén san pham ma ban dang st dung.

+ D& dam bao viéc I4p dat, thi cong an toan, st dung ding tinh nang san pham, luén luén lam theo huéng dén va luu
lai dé s dung trong tuong lai.

+ Ludn ludn CAT NGUON cung cép dién trudc khi thi cang, bo tri hodc stra chira san pham/ thiét bi.

frente a estas i coes de

« Always consult a professional in advance, for choosing the right fastener for a secure mounting of the product. Take
into account the weight of the product and the material of the mounting surface.

+ Ludn ludn tham khao y kién chuyén gia truoc khi liza chon cac chét cai phtt hop dé& dam bao viéc treo/ moc san pham
duoc an toan. Luu y y trong lwgng san pham va vat liéu bé mat diing la nén treo/ méc.

+ Néu ¢ gi chua ré rang, hay tham khao y kién nhirng nguoi ¢ chuyén mon, tho dién hodc lién hé voi cac clra hang
ban [é. Hay chac chan rang san pham luon duoc I4p dat theo dung quy, thc huong dan kem theo. Mt sb quy tic chi
r6 rang cac san pham dién phai dugc I4p dat boi nhirng nguoi duoc cap gidp phép chuyén mon nganh dién ( vi du: &
Anh phai co bang P& Uc Niu-Dilan pha\ co bang AS/NZS3000

+ Ludn ludn siét chat cac dc vit, dac biét v6i céc thiét bi phu tiing duing cho dién 4p thép (12V) (néu can thiét). Khuyén
khich viéc thworng xuyen kiém tra va siét chat lai cac méi oc vit.

+ Quan sét dling mau sic cla hé théng day dién trudc khi l&p dat: Xanh (Ngudi.), Nau (Nong), va néu I loai béo vé
Lop I: vang/xanh (néi dat)

+Béo dudng bén trong ngudn sang bang vai kho lau bui, khong st dung chat mai mon, dung méi. Tranh dé cac dung
cu dién tiép xtc voi cac chéat 1ong.

+Treo, méc cac do ding dién xa tam voi cia tré em.

+ Néu cac san phém dién duoc treo trén bé mat kim loai, bé mét nay phéi duoc tao mach néi dat hodc Iap dét tao
mach dang thé.

« Always consider all technical specifications of the product. Verify stated icons on the identification label on the product
and icons shown in part A of these safety instructions.

Luén luén xem Ki cac quy trinh thao tac kT thuat ctia san pham. Nam ré ki higu in trén tem giam dinh hang hoa va ki
hiéu in trén hwong dén vé an toan Phan A

+ Thay thé ngay cac tim che bj ran nit, v& va chi st dung vat ligu cta nha san xuét da co ching nhan.

« Hay st dung nhan hleu bdng dén Philips

+Gir goi vat liéu xa tam tay tré em (V| du: tdi nhya...)

«Cach virt/ huy san pham San pham duoc thiét ké va san xuét bang nhu'ng vat liéu va thiét bi chat Iuong cao nén co

thé tai st dung duoc. Néu trén san pham c6 ky hiéu mot thing rac voi hai dau gach chéo nghia la san pham d6 duoc

tuan thi theo tiéu chuan chau Au

2012/19/EU. Vi thé vui Iong xem xét ky lwdng cho viéc huy bd, thao go tirng thiét bj va quy trinh thu gom cac san pharn

dién va dién t. Vui long xt Iy theo diing quy dinh clia nwdc so tai dé tranh nhirng nguy hai dén moi truong sng va

strc khoé clia chiing ta.

LUU Y: Binh nghla vé s6 tham chiéu twong trng véi cac ki hiu vé hwéng dan an toan:

01-San pham chi nén dugc I4p dat trong nha

02-San pham khong phu hop cho Iap dat 1rong nha tém, khu dac biét.

03-San pham phti hop cho treo moc trén bé mat co tinh dé chay

04-San pham khong phti hop cho treo moc tryc tiép trén bé mat co tinh dé chay.

05-San pham khéng phu hop véi v boc lam bang chét cach nhiét

06-San pham chi phii hop cho treo, moc trén tran

07-Ludn ludn xem xét khoang cach gitra dén va vat can chiéu sang theo nhw khuyén nghi trén hlnh VE.

08- Bao vé Lop I: san pham hodc thanh phan co ni dat. Day ndi dat ( vang, xanh) phai duwoc nbi véi thiét bj dau cudi
& noi co ky hiéu

09-Bao vé Lop Il San pham hodc thanh phan duoc gia ¢b cach dién tang cudng

10- Tach vo boc day dién theo huéng dan trén hinh vé

11- Day ndi dat phal ludn dai hon day néng (L) va day ngudi (N)

12- St dung thém dng 16t chiu nhiét cho nhwng doan day bj boc tran I6p vo

13- San pham phu hofp cho I4p dat truc tiép véi ngudn dién chinh.

14- San pham co thé diéu chinh d6 sang voi dimmer kém theo hoac ¢d thé st dung véi bo dimmer két ndi véi hé
thdng dién trong nha (khong di kém san pham).Tham khéo thém trén trang web: www.philips.com. Tham khao
thém y kién clia ngwm ¢6 chuyén mon nganh dién dé lva chon loai dimmer phu hop.

15- Hay chac chén rang vi tri khoan khong anh hwdng dén cac he thong am trwdng trong qua trinh thi cong I4p dat.

16- Néu san pham dugc treo trén tran hodc twong vao cac hop dién am tran thi phal day nap hop dién truoc.

17- Nhitng thiét bj dién khong duoc dat chong 1&n nhau hodc van xodn vao gitra cac san pham va trén bé mat khung

18- Mot s6 bo phan cta san pham nay c6 thé san sinh nhiét.

19- Sén pham phai duoc I3p dat voi bo dung cu !an ing

20- Cha y ¥: nguy co bj dién giat. Viéc thay thé nguon sang chi nén thuc hién voi ngudi cé kha nang chuyén mén hodc
nha sén xuét.

21- Vigc thay thé nguon sang chi nén thuc hign vm nguoi co kha nang chuyén mén hodc nha sén xuét.

22- Ngudn séng khong thé thay thé do do khi ngudn sang trong bo dén khéng con kha nang phét sang, bo dén can
phai dugc thay the. .

Sur thay di vé thiét ké va thong sé ki thuat san phdm can phai duoc cho phép.
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PHILIPS LIGHTING (CHINA) INVESTMENT CO., LTD.

BUILDING NO. 9, LANE 888, TIANLIN ROAD,

MINHANG DISTRICT, SHANGHAI, CHINA, 200233
CFHEEEA (RE) REFRAF

thE EEHIRTX AKEessFISHE, HRL: 200233



